### ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Patents Only To: Commissioner for Patents: Date: June 22, 2009 Attorney Docket No.: MSV-100L Please record the attached original documents or copies thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ics): Name and address of receiving party(ies): SkyTerra LP ATC Technologies, LLC 10802 Parkridge Boulevard Reston, VA 20191-4334 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ics) attached? Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Nature of conveyance: \_\_\_ Yes \_\_x\_No <u>x</u> Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 17 June 2009 4. Application No.: 29/305,825 If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: Additional numbers attached? Yes Name and address of party to whom correspondence. Total number of applications and patents concerning document should be mailed: involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 John T. Whelan The Law Office of John T. Whelan, LLC 135 West Dares Beach Road, Suite 204 Enclosed Prince Frederick, Maryland 20678 x Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 50-3879 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

John T. Whelan, Reg. No. 32, 448

Name of Person Signing Si

Signature 06-22-09
Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

CERTIFICATION OF FACSIMILE TRANSMISSION UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 I hereby certify that this correspondence is being transmitted by facsimile to the U.S. Patent and

Traderwark Office via facsimile number 571-273-0140 on June 22, 2009.

ˈ<del>John</del> T. Whelan

PTO Cuptampe Not 54671

#### ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, made by SkyTerra, LP, a Delaware limited partnership, having a principal place of business at Reston, County of Fairfax, State of Virginia, hereinafter referred to as assignor;

WITNESSETH: That.

WHEREAS the above named limited partnership is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the U.S. Patent Application No.: 29/305,825, filed March 28, 2008, and all rights therein provided by international conventions or treaties, and the inventions disclosed and claimed therein, and any applications that rely on such patent application for priority, including with respect to all of the foregoing, any and all divisionals, continuations, continued prosecution applications, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations thereof as well as foreign counterparts thereof, together with all patents issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for a patent (collectively the "Patents and Applications");

WHEREAS ATC Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation, having its principal place of business at Reston, County of Fairfax, State of Virginia, hereinafter referred to as assignee, is desirous of acquiring the assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the above assignor has sold and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto the said assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in and to said Patents and Applications, for the full end of the term for which said Patents and Applications may be granted along with any term extensions thereon or therefor, together with the right to claim the priority of said application in all foreign countries in accordance with the international conventions or treaties, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

The assignor further covenants and agrees that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, it possesses full title to said Patents and Applications, and that it has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

PATENT REEL: 022889 FRAME: 0448 The assignor further covenants and agrees to promptly communicate to said assignee or its representatives any facts known to the assignor relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the assignee, its representatives, successors, or assigns to secure patent or similar protection for the said invention in all countries and to vest in the assignee complete title to the said Patents and Applications.

Before me personally appeared Randy S. Segal, to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the purposes therein stated, this 17th day of 1209.

animomento Canto de Riotary Public

My Commission Expires: November 30, 2012

COUNTY OF FAIRFAX



# THE LAW OFFICE OF JOHN T. WHELAN, LLC

### 135 West Dares Beach Road Sulte 204 Prince Frederick, MD 20678

Telephone (410) 535-6554

Facsimile (410) 535-6077

# FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL

TO

Name:

USPTO – Assignment Recordation

Date:

June 22, 2009

Services

Fax No.:

571-273-0140

Subject: See attached for recordation

FROM

Name:

John T. Whelan

Phone No.:

410-535-6554

Fax # Verified by: JTW

# Pages (incl. this):

Attorney Docket No.:

**MSV-100L** 

### PLEASE DATE-STAMP TO ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE **FOLLOWING:**

In Re Application of: Arthur Agin et al.

Application No.: 29/305,825

Group Art Unit: 2916

Filed: March 28, 2009

Examiner: Bridget L. Eland

For: Mobile Handset

1. Assignment Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 page)

2. Assignment (2 pages)

Due Date:

PTO Cuptamet Not 54671

**REEL: 022889 FRAME: 0450**